from the date of re-commencement of quotation of the Company’s shares. The Company will
endeavour to have the options listed on the ASX.

13

___________________________________________________________________________
2019  EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM KAIRIKI ENERGY LIMITED

3.12 Use of Funds

The intended use of the funds raised by the Company under the proposed transaction is;

ITEM MINIMUM
RAISE ($)

MAXIMUM
RAISE ($)

Cash Kairiki  160,000   160,000

Cash RPM Group  400,000   400,000

Convertible Note Raising  300,000   300,000

Capital Raising  2,000,000   5,000,000

Add: Bank debt  1,000,000  -

Less: Transaction Costs  (400,000)  (750,000)

Less: Payout to Vending Shareholders  (2,500,000)  (2,500,000)

Total Cash Post Transaction  960,000   2,610,000

Working Capital  960,000   1,000,000

Organic Growth  -   1,000,000

Acquisitions  -   610,000

Total Use of Funds 960,000 2,610,000

3.13 Pro-Forma Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2018
The balance sheets below summarises the impact of the proposed transaction on the Company’s
balance sheet assuming both a minimum and maximum capital raising.

Minimum Capital Raising

PRO-FORMA BALANCE
SHEET AS AT 30/06/2018

KIK RPM TRANSACTION CONSOLIDATED

Cash  160,000   400,000  400,000   960,000
Current Assets  -   5,695,000   5,695,000
Fixed Assets  -   2,250,000   2,250,000
Intangible Assets  -   1,353,000   1,353,000
Financial Assets   82,000   82,000

Total Assets 160,000 9,780,000 400,000  10,340,000

Current Liabilities  215,000   1,566,000   1,781,000
Borrowings/trade finance  -   2,170,000   2,170,000
Bank overdraft  -   1,000,000   1,000,000

Total Liabilities 215,000 4,736,000   4,951,000

Net Assets (55,000) 5,044,000 400,000  5,389,000
Note: Transaction column assumes a $2,300,000 capital raise (including the $300,000 Convertible Note issue) and the
organisation of a $1,000,000 bank overdraft facility, less transaction costs of $400,000 and the payment of $2,500,000 to
RPM Vending Shareholders.

14

___________________________________________________________________________
2019  EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM KAIRIKI ENERGY LIMITED

Maximum Capital Raising

PRO-FORMA BALANCE
SHEET AS AT 30/06/2018

KIK RPM TRANSACTION CONSOLIDATED

Cash  160,000   400,000   2,050,000   2,610,000
Current Assets  -   5,695,000   5,695,000
Fixed Assets  -   2,250,000   2,250,000
Intangible Assets  -   1,353,000   1,353,000
Financial Assets   82,000   82,000

Total Assets 160,000 9,780,000 2,050,000 11,990,000

Current Liabilities  215,000   1,566,000   1,781,000
Borrowings/trade finance  -   2,170,000   2,170,000
Bank overdraft  -   -   -

Total Liabilities 215,000 3,736,000   3,951,000

Net Assets (55,000) 6,044,000 2,050,000 8,039,000

Note: Transaction column assumes a $5,300,000 capital raise (including the $300,000 Convertible Notes issue), less
transaction costs of $750,000 and the payment of $2,500,000 to RPM Vending Shareholders.

3.14 Transaction Conditions Precedent

The proposed transaction is subject to the following pre-conditions;

• The Company raising a minimum of $2 million via the issue of shares to investors. (The
capital raising is not underwritten.)

• Completion of Due Diligence by Kairiki on The RPM Group

• The Company consolidating its shares on a 1:37 basis

• The Company obtaining all necessary regulatory and shareholder approvals, including re-